COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ROWAN)CASE NO.WATER, INC. FOR FINANCING APPROVAL)2024-00015PURSUANT TO KRS 278.300)

<u>ORDER</u>

On March 26, 2024, Rowan Water, Inc (Rowan Water) filed a motion, pursuant to KRS 278.400, requesting rehearing or clarification of the Order entered March 22, 2024, approving Rowan Water's assumption of debt for the leasing of three service trucks from Enterprise Fleet Management in Morehead, Kentucky.

LEGAL STANDARD

KRS 278.400, which establishes the standard of review for motions for rehearing, limits rehearing to new evidence not readily discoverable at the time of the original hearings, to correct any material errors or omissions, or to correct findings that are unreasonable or unlawful. By limiting rehearing to correct material errors or omissions, and findings that are unreasonable or unlawful, or to weigh new evidence not readily discoverable at the time of the original hearings, KRS 278.400 is intended to provide closure to Commission proceedings. Rehearing does not present parties with the opportunity to relitigate a matter fully addressed in the original Order.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

Rowan Water asked for clarification regarding the name of the designated lessor.¹ Rowan Water asserted that the final Order incorrectly stated, "Rowan Water is authorized to lease three vehicles identified in its application from Enterprise in Morehead, Kentucky."² Rowan Water noted that statement incorrectly identified the designated lessor as "Enterprise in Morehead, Kentucky" when the designated lessor is Enterprise Fleet Management, a fleet management division of Enterprise located in Missouri as requested in Rowan Water's application.³ Rowan Water requested rehearing or clarification to correctly identify the designated lessor as Enterprise Fleet Management.

Having reviewed the relevant record, Rowan Water's request for rehearing, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Rowan Water's request for clarification of the name of the designate lessor should be granted. The authorized vehicles shall be leased from Enterprise Fleet Management in a division of Enterprise located in Missouri, rather than Enterprise in Morehead, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Rowan Water's motion for clarification is granted.

2. Rowan Water is authorized to lease the three vehicles identified in its application from Enterprise Fleet Management, as requested in the application.

3. The remainder of the March 22, 2024 Order not in conflict with this Order remains in effect.

-2-

¹ Rowan Water's Motion for Rehearing or Clarification (filed Mar. 26, 2024) at 2.

² Rowan Water's Motion for Rehearing or Clarification citing Order (Ky. PSC Mar. 22, 2024) at 5-6.

³ Rowan Water's Motion for Rehearing or Clarification, Application, Exhibit C.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissior



ATTEST:

Pridexell

Executive Director

Case No. 2024-00015

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351

*Jerry Patrick Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351